

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MILDRED DELGADO,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S192704

Second Appellate District, Case No. B220174 **SUPREME COURT**
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA33766 **FILED**
The Honorable Ronald Rose, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

FEB 15 2012

KAMALA D. HARRIS Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
Attorney General of California Deputy

DANE R. GILLETTE

Chief Assistant Attorney General

LANCE E. WINTERS

Senior Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE M. DANIELS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

STEVEN D. MATTHEWS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

DAVID F. GLASSMAN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 115664

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2355

Fax: (213) 897-6496

Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case	1
A. The criminal charges and the trial evidence	1
1. The prosecution's kidnapping case	1
2. The defense case	4
3. Rebuttal evidence	6
B. Verdict, sentence and appeal	6
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	8
I. The trial court did not have a duty to instruct on an aiding and abetting theory of liability for kidnapping when there was substantial evidence that appellant personally performed all elements of the offense of kidnapping	8
II. Any error in failing to instruct on aiding and abetting was harmless	19
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	8, 21, 23
<i>Cook v. Lamarque</i> (E.D. Cal. 2002) 239 F.Supp.2d 985.....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	22, 23
<i>People v. Cook</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1364.....	13, 14, 16, 17, 19
<i>People v. Cross</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 58	22
<i>People v. Dyer</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 26.....	21
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	21
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	22
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111	passim
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248	21
<i>People v. Rose</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 990.....	14
<i>People v. Talamantez</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 443.....	14
<i>People v. Troy</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 1.....	14

People v. Williams
(2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 705..... 15

STATUTES

Pen. Code, § 209(b)(1)..... 1
Pen. Code, § 211 1
Pen. Code, § 245(1) 1
Pen. Code, § 971 14
Pen. Code, § 12022(b)(1)..... 1
Pen. Code, § 12022.7(a) 1
1 Wharton’s Criminal Law (15th ed. 1993) Parties, § 30..... 14
1 Wharton’s Criminal Law (15th ed. 1993), § 31 14
